In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 9ZA, 164A and
192 of the tnsolvency
Act 1986

LIQO3 -

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

oo

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

WL ?‘

29!1 1/2017 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

Company details

Company number

lof2]2[3[sfe5[8 -

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘T—Iartle (Building Mechanical) Services Limited ~

bold black capitals

-

Liguidator’s name

Full forename(s)

|TN John

Surname

| Kelly

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building name/number El’d Floor

Street Hemple Point
’_
Post town HTempIe Row
County/Region IEirmingham
Postcode I_B—IZ_I—'I?ITIE’?,_
Country |

4+ B

Liquidator’s name @

Full forenama(s)

David

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Elliott

another liguidator

Liguidator’s address @

Building namefnumber Wictory House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street {auay Side

B
Post town IEhatham Maritime
County/Region ’7Kent
ot N [E[4 [ [ [a[0]
Country |/

04/17 Version 10




LIQ03 .

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

2o [ifo [2fol1f6

To date

2l i [l ’

Progress report

8 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

28 A 2fofrl7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03 C

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

comsctrame | aura Malkin E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
"~ | address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address
i rd Floor
[ 3rd Flo The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Temple Point Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| o 1 Temple Row

| County/Region Birmingham

!'m“?—’B— ’—Q_.F«[s_ﬁ_ﬁ’_,_ ﬂ?urther information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes

DX . .
| on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Telephone 0121 200 8150 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the

with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.gov.uklcompan|eshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House 04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

-~ .
C. Begbies Traynor

Hartle (Building Mechanical) Services
Limited (In  Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017



Important Notice

This progress repart has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report 1s private and
confidental and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other persan for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detaits of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the perod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 000000 b 0o Qo

Appendices
1. Lliguidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidaters' time costs and dishursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liguidators®, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor" and
"unsecured creditor”

usecurity»

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Hartle {(Bulding Mechanical) Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 29 October 2012,

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Dawvid Elliott of Moore Stephens LLP, Victory House, Quay Side, Chatham
Maritme, Kent, NE4 4QU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii} In relation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(sy
Company registered number
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Hartle (Building Mechanical} Services Limited
02233958
3rd Floor, Tempte Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

Alcester Road, Wythall, Birmingham, B47 6JR



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced' 29 October 2012

Date of liquidators’ appointment: Nigel Price and Simon Paterson appointed 29 October 2012
David Elliott appointed 15 May 2015
W John Kelly appointed 25 January 2017

Changes in liquidator {If any): Simon Paterson resigned as jont liquidator, following his
departure from the firm, Moore Stephens LLP, and David Elliott
was appointed joint liquidator via a block transfer of cases through
the Court The order was granted on 15 May 2015

Nigel Price resigned from Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP on
31 August 2016, and W J Kelly was appointed jeint liquidator

via a block transfer of cases through the Court. The order was
granted on 25 January 2017,

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 29 October 2016 to 28
October 2017.

Receipts
Bank Interest Gross

An amount of £0.14 pence has been received in respect of bank interest for the penod. This brings total bank
interest eamed over the liguidation to £3 76

Payments

Storage Costs
During the period of this report an amount of £41 24 plus VAT has been paid to storage agents, L&R Storage

Limited.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of wark that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http //www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2 There is an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.



General case administration and planning

General case administration and planning includes the following categories -
¢ Diary line completion;
e (Case reviews;
e  Working paper filing;

General case administration includes different categories such as cashiering, general case administration (filing,
creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry 1ssues as and when they arise.

Furthermore, this time cost comprises general maintenance of case files and keeping file notes and records of
key issues, undertaking case reviews, compliance checks and dealing with general queries.

These items, listed above, are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements
of the Statutory Regulations / The Insclvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice includes the following categories.-
= Statutory progress report;

Bond reviews;

Banking {(payments and reconciliations);

Cashiers review and signing;

Case Closure

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel
During this period, VAT and Corperation Tax returns have been completed.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:

Secured creditor

As previously reported, HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited held a legal charge against James House,
Hollywood, together with all buildings fixtures, plant, machinery and fittng. We were advised on appointment
that the property had been sold several years ago to an unconnected party and that the charge has been
satisfied. The charge had, however, not been marked as satisfied at Companies House We have
corresponded with HSBC Equipment Finance (UK} Limited and unfortunately we still have not received a
response confirming that the charge has been satisfied

Lloyds Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge as security against the overdraft facility extended to the
Company At the date of our appointment there was no indebtedness to Lloyds Bank Plc.

Preferential creditors
There are ne known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 29 October 2012 to 28 October 2013,

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.



On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However, we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors were estimated at £18,550 by the Director within the statement of affairs. To date we
have received clams totalling £383,625, with the majority of the claim amount being attributable to HM Revenue
& Customs.

As previously reported, based on current realisations a dividend is not possible to unsecured creditors, our
investigations are on going which may result in recoveries, allowing a dividend to be paid in due course, the
timing and quantum of such a dividend is unknown at this time.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneraticn has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP and Moore Stephens LLP in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by our firms (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in
accordance with our firms' policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information
presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP's policy is attached at Appendix 2 cof this report.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's time costs for the period from 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017 amount to
£5,846 which represents 31 9 hours at an average rate of £183.26 per hour,

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017
a Cumulative Time Cost Analysis for the period 29 October 2012 to 28 October 2017
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 28 October 2017, we have not drawn any fees on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£42.895 incurred since the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs information disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the period of this report, our previous progress reports contained details of the time costs we had
incurred as at the date of those reports.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire pericd for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report. Our
previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

Disbursements
To 28 October 2017, we have not drawn any post appointment disbursements.



Category 2 Disbursements
No disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
the date of our appointment

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidater's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides.  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

Moore Stephens LLP remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with statutory requirements and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we enclose an analysis at
Appendix 2 of the time incurred by, the joint liquidator, David Elliott, and his staff in this liquidation. Their time
costs for the period from 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017 amount to £7,370 75 which represents 214
hours at an average rate of £344.43 per hour.

We are obliged to record the average hourly rate in this respect which stands at £286.59. The staff engaged in
this liquidation have been allocated according to the training, experience and seniority required to address the
demands of the job The Joint Liquidators have received creditors’ approval to drawing their remuneration
based upon time costs accrued. Moore Stephens LLP total time since appointment stands at £25,076.80 and
to date no remuneration has been drawn.

We are also obliged to record details of all disbursements incurred by as Category 2 disbursements. Details
of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
that have been charged in accordance with the approval obtained are prowvided in the Moore Stephens
Disbursement Progress Report which is also at Appendix 2.

We have also incurred legal costs of £18,288,
if further legal assistance is required, this will be carried out on a Conditional Fee Agreement basis with After
the Event insurance.

Creditors have the right to require further information regarding these costs The enquiry must be made in
writing within 21 days of receipt of this report. If there is any challenge to the level of remuneration drawn,
application should be made within 8 weeks of this report.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

VAT refund

As advised in previous progress reports, the statement of affairs shows a possible VAT refund of £1,829 ltis
anticipated that HM Revenue & Customs will offset this amount against any monies which they believe are
owed to them in relation to unpaid PAYE or Corporation Tax asscciated with a Company Employee Benefit
Trust.



What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

General case administration and planning includes the following categories -
+ Case reviews;
s Case progress meeting;
* Working paper filing;

General case administration includes different categories such as cashiering, general case administration {filing,
creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise.

Furthermore, this time cost comprises general maintenance of case files and keeping file notes and records of
key issues, undertaking case reviews, compliance checks and dealing with general queries. This will comprise
some time spent liaising with the director regarding the loan account.

Some of these items, listed above, are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are
requirements of the Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Ruies and best practice includes the following categories:-
Banking {reconciliaticns / payments);

Cashiers review and signing;

Statutory progress reports;

Bond reviews

The above are not necessarly financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding employees), correspondence and distributions
We do not estimate a dividend will be avallable for creditors and so work relating to this cost category will be
minimal.

Other matters which includes meetings,_tax_litigation. pensions and travel
A corporation tax return will have to be completed over the next reporting period.

This will not provide any direct financial benefit to the creditors but for tax reasons, it has to be done.

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that the further costs on this case should not exceed £7,500 although these costs could alter
materially depending upon the outcome of the investigations detailed in Section 9 below.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

e Postage costs,
e Storage and destruction of the Company’s books and records.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

As previously reported, Moore Stephens LLP have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the
business was conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company, and the likelihcod of any potential recoveries
for the estate. Their investigations continue and they are liaising with HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the
Employee Benefit Trust. It is not yet possible to say when matters will be concluded

Company Employee Benefit Trust
As previously reported, this matter remains outstanding, investigations and negotiations with HM Revenue &
Customns, we are hopeful that this matter will soon be bought to a conclusion.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Joint Liquidator Resignation
David Moore has resigned from Moore Stephens, a joint liquidator will be appointed.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 ¢f the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an appiication to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration 1S inappropriate



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner,

W John Kelly
Jaint Liguidator

Dated 28 November 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017



Hartle (Building Mechanical) Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/10/2016 From 29/10/2012
of Affairs To 28/10/2017 To 28/10/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 53.85
1,829.00 VAT Refund NIL NIL
4,350.00 Cash at Bank NIL 6,175.02
Bank Interest Gross 0.14 3.76
0.14 6,232.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Pre appointment disbursements NIL 93.60
Storage Costs 41.24 164.97
(41.24) (5,258.57)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,825.00) Hartle Limited NIL NIL
{6,828.00) Hartle Special Projects Limited NIL NIL
(230.00) Other Potential Creditors NIL NIL
(670.00) HM Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{12,474.00) (41.10) 974.06
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 28.84
Bank 1 Current 94522
974.06

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

08 November 2017 11.57



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017 for both Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP and Moore Stephens LLP; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 29 October 2012 to 28 October 2017 for both
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP and Meore Stephens LLP.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest. Best practice guidance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level,
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS iN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
methed of cailculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

o Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where

! Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 |bid 1



payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
o Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Birmingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It 1s not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 8 minute units.



W 3B O} Ume (s 48] [Ena L
97 SR} 00 OH 00 044 o0 0 000 00 50T 000 oo 00 0 00 S8E 3 9ms fpnoy ebesaay
o0 9ve's 00’58 00 928 00 BZF'y 00 S8 pauB g £g 1500 swn |moy
8 IE 5r ar 912 (A spuif yeis Aq unoy (RjoL
Li'eg) T k] Lid £'s TR SHHO 10} 0L
000 vogetr
00 £91 GFLLP €2 0l Sl YeL
17 991 00590 ¥y 9z 8 1050 sz puw "
sbugoBLl ‘uoneBy ‘xn
000 Buipriow sioupe o suosep bunses | SepNau] Yajym sssgEwW Jey)0)|
IUORNGLOE |
e FRRPPIP) 1
[.1] R £I0par 4¥ g Bugeeq so, o
oo BOUALLGD SIONPRIT
EUOHNY ]
000 s1ep0 pur SN L3P
“{seufoydwe Burpnjau) sunep
000 paInoas SIGHPAIS ||E i Buijesg
00°0 iBUpRIL 20 INOL
00 Bupes Buipe] |
000 i J0 UOprwy EeY 20} IR0
000 S}o3se Aed PIRLLAM)LL )0 UORUBIEN
000 BB{ES 19SSE pue ssoursny ‘Apeday
w0 UORIPNOT 1G] FPEE Jo wopEN ROy
000 seuorsbasenis Joj Iinoy
000 suciefigseaw pue vaas suonebrpseau,
sopoaxi Jueq pus smmy 2|
L]l [allxd ¥ T 3] 50 Aaussonu) sy ke ssumiduios) 303 o)
00 502 05 854 L8 ig SHEYE |0 JuaLalEs pue Sunseda) Annng
000 NS a5e]
oL €21 00 I5E 52 5z vo Fupuog pue Guneg wopoexd
138 PUR S#|NY 1oy ASUBAJOSU)
00 SEE 05 164 S0 S{ Weugicddy " [ Bdu]dwe))
ey
WislL 2050 &5l L1 Tk T 9 PUE VOREASIUHURY BERD) IR} JO} (F10L
6 LEL 05 626'Z 8 vl 0z (1) 22t 54 UOGELHHUIY
Buiuumg pue
000k W0 L} [ 23 Guniietd 65| USHRGSUILIPY S |RISLES

LL02/0L/BE OL 9LOZ/OLI6C WOl sishjeuy s1S0D) Bl 1 TAD GG YHOQ - uoepinbi] Algjuniop sionpaug - § (jestueydsyy Buiping) siueH 6dIS




Summary of Moore Stephens’ time-costs from 29/10/2016 te 28/10/2017

Partner / Associate directar Time cost
Director { Manager Adrmunisirator  Support staff Total hours (£) Av. rate £/h

Statutory comphance, admimistration and planning 010 420 o990 5.20 974 00 187 N
Investigabions 385 310 275 970 3,304 75 34070
Realisaton of assets 450 450 2,193 00 487 33
Creditors 170 0.30 200 899 00 443 50
Total hours 1005 320 450 365 2140
Total time costs £ 491250 1.114 00 868,00 476 25 7.370.75 344,43
Summary of Moore Stephens’ time-costs from 29/10/201% to 281012017

Partner /  Associate director Time cost

Assgciate /Manager Administrator  Support staff Total hours (£) Av rate £h
Statutory compliance, administration and pianning 705 Q.10 23.0C 265 3280 5,640 45 171 98
Investigations 2175 4 80 155 585 3415 11,141 25 326 24
Reatisation of assets 1185 045 12.30 532125 432 62
Creditors 625 2.00 825 297385 360 47
Total hours 4690 500 27 c0 860 87 50
Total time costs £ 19,367 50 163600 316995 91135 25,076 80 286.5%
Charge out rates:-
Rales effective from 28th-0ct-2017
Partner! Dieclor £440 - £550
Associate director / Manager £275 - £400
Adrmimistrator £110 - £245
Suppert staff £110 - £180

Time charged m 3 minute units or muliples thereof



o ¥ 0Wp 0] UMRIp S84 (R0
L fooLL 00 0L Lk 080 o0 502 00 59T LS 00 00 T8 3 w1 Apncy sbmieny
00 569°2r Q0 8TY'T 00 DES 00 559'91 ST 00 07501 08 #8E'0} #puid yevs Aq 1803 swp (N0l
408} §1Z 1] L5 51 or €R Pl yms Ag mnoy 1@j0)
rooRd o L4%'L) 1or L1 ¢ Yol I8 L] ST M) S0 oL
00 8 uonebar
1Z 162 05 6£8'9 Lk 90 0L %€ %11 gZ xe]
e Lk 00042 23 92 i SO |8AkD} puw
e ‘uoprbn o sBunsew
6l ZEE 00 88F'E 501 8z G b4 ] Buenpw sI00pam 10 JUoisneR Buneas ]  18PNIUL UM SITIRW 160
"HIOANGLOS IR
il oS PeET ¥l *T 11 'y e wcypars e s Buyweq Joj oL
000 SANULLCD SIANPID
E t]
92 OFE 05 ¥66'Z Be vz co s i pue onng| e IR
{wowAoidws Buipnjov]) Twiwd;
. pames 01pas2 || yym Bujweg
0050t WS o5 L3 BuipriL s0) |moL
00 502 K059 ot o€ Sunpesy Buipeay
90 5 Wi oz [ e jo tojpreguey o) 0.1
00 602 00 ST 0L 0oL s19gse Aued pangl /e Jo uonLeiey
00502 00 9¥Z zL zL sojes jes3E pUe sseursng Ausdold
00 502 0519 £0 £0 UOGOaE0 Y60 SI8ETT JO UOES}TAN
mre 0o T )] (1] (a3 BUGRATRSNALY 204 DL
Z5 Y1 {05 093 (X4 80 zZ0 [N SuonEBgsaAth pue w0 suonetnasau|
:soped j5aq puw saymy oY
0ZIT 20'98Z'H Los ¥z} I LX) i h ADEAORL] ) UMM SOURRRNIOT 20) FEOL
£€ 6¥2 00 £82'% Z57 L il 0 1A e SHEYE JO WALDIES pue Buipodal Amneis
00 0 w0y wEE]
Z6 594 00 E8L'T - 61 621 §i ir z0 Bupuog pue Gusueg aonaexd
150G pur 8Ny ‘o AousAjosUY
£} 882 O #PE'L Fo 1 8z wiouuoddy| i e saueyd o
Bupng
T BT L] ol i (1.4 o LT PUR HORRFIHWRY S35 [RMURD 30} ([ L
T2T Q0 P41°SL rLl ¥ 0L E0 [-3:1 (%] LK UCHRGS ALY
Bujuuwd pur
00 5v2 Buuuer ese)|  uonEgsILWpY 85T (RIS

3 a1e: Aanoy
afesny

3 =00 duwil |

SaN0M jeloL

neddng

UpupY e

uipy

UIWpY Jug

ABuyy sy

Alu g

JLIERYN |

ABULIES URHEUD D

£10Z/0L/8Z 01 2L0Z/0Li6Z Wold sishleuy 5100 awil] © TAD'GGLYHOS - uoliepinbi Aiejunjop sioppaid - § {iedlueydsiy Buiping) aueH 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal Fees Wilkes Partnership 48.47 0.00 48.47
Storage L&R Storage 41,24 41.24 0.00
Disbursement — Royal Mail 998 0.00 9.98
Postage

Disbursement — [P | AUA Insclvency Risk 3.60 0.00 3.60
Bond Insurance Services

Disbursement — Courts Advertising 1544 0.00 15.44
Advertising

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Legal Fees Wilkes Partnership 48.47
Storage costs L&R Storage Limited 164.97
Disbursements - Company Companies House 1100
searches
Disbursements - Statutory Courts Advertising 244 94
advertising
Disbursements - Books Bonds Worldwide Express 32.83
and records courier to joint
liquidator
Disbursements - Postage Royal Mail 24.96
Disbursements - IP Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 13.60




Undrawn cosls This period Curmulative

brought forward 29/10/2016 o 28/10/2017 2910/2012 to 2841072017

Cost Description from previous penod(s) Costs incurred  Cosls drawn Costs incurred Costs drawn
£ £ £ £ £

Travel costs ITFET 0.00 oco 377 57 000
Telephone charges [o:73 o0oo 000 082 000
Specific penalty bond 2000 D00 0.00 20.00 000
Land registry & company search fees 6.00 000 000 6.00 900
Car Mileage - Category 2 13.17 000 000 13 17 0.00
Photocapymg/Printimng - Categary 2 0.50 000 Qo0 8.60 0.0a
Total 418.16 000 000 418.16 0.00
Total undrawsn costs to carey forward 418.16



